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Prologue

This publication is not an official document
of Football Federation SA and is sorely
that of the editor.

The editor of this document obained the
information from sources including the South
Australian Soccer Federation / Football
Federation SA Year Books.

Some information was also collated using
previous newspaper editions at the State
Library. Many first names were only initials
in recorded data, and i was able to source
some first names via the State Library
newspaper records.

| would like to thank those people who have
recorded past statistical information and
made this information public to be able
to access the information.



FIRST DIVISION

1903-1993 First Division

1994-2005 Premier League

2006-2012 Super League

2013- National Premier League - SA
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FIRST DIVISION

Champions

YEAR CHAMPION CHAMPION
1903 North Adelaide 1939  West Torrens 1972 Juventus
1904  Woodville 1940  Sturt 1973  Hellas
1905 Hindmarsh 1941  West Torrens 1974 Juventus
1906  North Adelaide 1942  NO COMPETITION 1975  Polonia
1907 Hindmarsh 1943  Northumberland & Durham 1976  Hellas
1908 Hindmarsh 1944  Birkalla Rovers 1977  Polonia
1909 Hindmarsh 1945  Birkalla Rovers 1978  Cumberland Utd
1910  Cambridge 1946  Kingswood 1979  Beograd Woodville
1911 Port Adelaide 1947  Birkalla Rovers 1980  Croatia
1912 Port Adelaide 1948  Sturt 1981  Azzurmi
1913 Hindmarsh 1949  Sturt 1982  Azzuni
1914 North Adelaide 1950  Birkalla Rovers 1983  Beograd Woodville
1915  Cheltenham 1951  Birkalla Rovers 1984  Croatia

1916 - 18 NO COMPETITIONS 1952  Birkalla Rovers 1985  Sdlisbury Utd

1919 North Adelaide 1963  Juventus 1986  Campbelltown City
1920  Cheltenham 1954 Juventus 1987  Hellas
1921 Cheltenham 1955  Polonia 1988  Croatia
1922  North Adeloide 1956  Juventus 1989  Adelaide Hellas
1923 Cheltenham 1957  Juventus 1990  Adelaide Hellas
1924 Hindmarsh 1958  Juventus 1991  West Adelaide
1925 West Torrens 1959  Juventus 1992  E.D. Azzuri
1926 Port Adelaide 1960  Budapest 1993  White City Woodville
1927 Port Adelaide 1961  Budapest (SL) 1994  Adelaide Blue Eagles
1928  West Torrens 1961  Victoria (A) 1995  Adelaide Blue Eagles
1929  West Torrens 1962  Budapest 1996  Adelaide Blue Eagles
1930  West Adelaide 1963  Juventus 1997  Raiders
1931 Port Adelaide 1964 Juventus 1998  W.T. Birkalla
1932  West Torrens 1965 US.C. Lion 1999  Cumberland Utd
1933 Kingswood 1966  Hellos 2000  Adelaide Blue Eagles
1934 Port Thistle 1967  Juventus 2001  Adelaide Blue Eagles
1935  Port Thistle 1968  Hellas 2002  Roiders
1936  West Torrens 1969  Hellas 2003 Adelaide Blue Eagles
1937 Port Thistle 1970  Juventus 2004  MetroStars

1938 Northumberland & Durham 1971

Hellas Adelaide City
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FIRST DIVISION

Champions (cont.)

YEAR CHAMPION

2006  Adelaide City

2007  Adelaide City

2008  Adelaide City

2009 MetroStars

2010  Adelaide City

2011 Adelaide Blue Eagles
2012 MetroStars

2013 Campbelitown City
2014 Croydon

2015  West Adelaide
2016 Campbelitown City
2017 Croydon

2018 Campbelitown City

2019 Campbelitown City

NUMBER OF CHAMPIONSHIPS BY CLUB

17 Adelaide City / Juventus / Adelaide Juventus
14 West Torrens Birkalla / Birkalla Rovers /  West Torrens
11 West Adelaide / West Adelaide Hellas / Hellas
10 Adelaide Blue Eagles / ED Azzurri

Port Adelaide / Pirates / USC Lion / Port Thistle
Hindmarsh*

Croydon / Polonia

North Adelaide*

Raiders / Croatia

Campbelltown City

Cheltenham*

Budapest*

MetroStars

Sturt*

White City WoodVville / Beograd

Cumberland United

Kingswood*

Northumberland & Durham*

Cambridge*

West Adelaide*

Victoria*

Salisbury United

Woodville*

— = = = = N NNWWWWA~MNOOLOorL 01080

* defunct



FIRST DIVISION

Minor Premiers

YEAR
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

2006-2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

MINOR PREMIER
E.D. Azzurri

Adelaide Blue Eagles
Port Adelaide Lion
Adelaide Blue Eagles
White City Woodville
Raiders

WT Birkalla

Port Adelaide Lion
Adelaide Blue Eagles
Adelaide Blue Eagles
Adelaide Galaxy
MetroStars
MetroStars
MetroStars

(First Past Post)
Adelaide City
MetroStars
MetroStars
MetroStars

Croydon

MetroStars
MetroStars

West Adelaide
Adelaide City

NUMBER OF MINOR PREMIERSHIPS BY CLUB

— = = = NN NDDN OO

MetroStars

Adelaide Blue Eagles / ED Azzurri

Port Adelaide Lion

West Torrens Birkalla / Adelaide Galaxy
Adelaide City

Campbelltown City

Croydon

Raiders

West Adelaide

White City Woodville

2017
2018
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MINOR PREMIER
MetroStars

Campbelitown City
Campbelltown City
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FIRST DIVISION
Player Of The Year

YEAR  RECEIPIENT CLUB MEDAL NAME VOTES

1965  Billy Graham Croatia West End Medall 47

1966  Peter McKenzie Victoria West End Medal 35 18
1967  Eugene Novak Polonia West End Medal 48 18
1968 Rab Jones Beograd Woodville West End Medal 29 18
1969  Eric Norman Adelaide Juventus West End Medal 24 18
1970  Terry Wetton ED Azzurri West End Medal 24 18
1971 Bohdan Nyskohus USC Lion West End Medal 27 18
1972  Uros Zivkovic Beograd Woodville West End Medal 27 18
1973  Tom Caton Cumberland United West End Medal 24 18
1974  Geoff Booth Burnside Budapest John Martin Medall 24 18
1975  Alan Sproates USC Lion John Martin Medal 28 18
1976 jgm g‘e’rimn'e””er iz‘;%%i\gvs\f’;‘;ﬂf John Martin Medal 19 18
1977  Geoff Booth Campbelitown/Budapest  John Martin Medal 24 18
1978  Robert Tuffs Enfield Victoria Rothmans Medal 21 18
1979  Wally Bojczuk Beograd Woodville Rothmans Medal 20 18
1980  Garrie Dooley Elizabeth City Rothmans Medall 21 18
1981  Adrian Santrac Beograd Wooaville Rothmans Medal 24 18
1982  Temry Hayes WT Birkalla Rothmans Medall 29 18
1983  Jan Kiemno Polonia Adelaide Rothmans Medal 21 18
1984  John Francis ED Azzurri Rothmans Medal 45 22
1985  Paul Shillabeer Beograd Wooadville Rothmans Medal 27 22
1986  Brian Welsh Beograd Woodville Rothmans Medal &1 22
1987  David Doome Polonia Adelaide Rothmans Medal 31 22
1988  Bernie Bridges USC Lion Grange Rothmans Medal 36 22
1989  Alby Kidd Hellas Foundation SA Player of the Year 26 22
1990  Paul Wilde Salisbury United Foundation SA Player of the Year 40 22
1991  Andy Read ED Azzurri Foundation SA Player of the Year 24 22
1992  Bradley Armour Beograd Woodville Foundation SA Player of the Year 20 18
1993  Tony Gasparetto Salisbury United Foundation SA Player of the Year 23 18
1994  Angelo Costanzo Salisbury United Sergio Melta Medall 22 21
1995  Carl Whitehead Modbury Sergio Melta Medall 2] 2]
1996  Michael Brooks White City Woodville Sergio Melta Medal 30 21
1997  George Kollias Olympians Sergio Melta Medal 26 21




FIRST DIVISION

Player Of The Year (cont.)

YEAR  RECEIPIENT CLUB MEDAL NAME VOITES

1998

1999

2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

2006

2007

2008
2009
2010
2011

2012

2013

2014
2015

2016

2017
2018
2019

Please note - Rounds listed is how many rounds in the competition that season, not how many the

Lachlan Campbell

John Fontanarosa
Tony Scalzi
Les Matiscsak

Mark Yates

Corey Artone
Bradley Armour
Jim Tsekinis
Richie Alagich
Simon Catanzaro

Michael Cartwright
Nathan Fleetwood

Simon Catanzaro
Nicholas Orr

Simon Catanzaro
Richie Alagich
Richie Alagich
Steven Grelli

Alemayo Kebede
Nicholas Orr

Tony Haitzis
Jim Stavrides

Rocky Visconte
Ryan Kitto

Jean Boyokino
Allan Welsh

Liom Wooding
Allan Welsh
Ricardo Da Silva

player played.

WT Birkalla

Croydon
Campbelltown City
Cumberland Utd

Modbury

Adelaide Blue Eagles

White City Woodville
Enfield City

Raiders

Adelaide Olympic

Raiders
Campbelitown City

Campbelitown City
Para Hills

Campbelltown City
Raiders

Raiders

MetroStars

Croydon
Raiders

MetroStars
Cumberland United

Croydon
WT Birkalla

Adelaide Blue Eagles

Adelaide Comets
MetroStars

Adelaide Comets
Adelaide Olympic
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Sergio Melta Medal
Sergio Melta Medall

Sergio Melta Medal
Sergio Melta Medal
Sergio Melta Medall
Sergio Melta Medal
Sergio Melta Medal
Sergio Melta Medal

Sergio Melta Medal

Sergio Melta Medal

Sergio Melta Medal
Sergio Melta Medal
Sergio Melta Medall
Sergio Melta Medal

Sergio Melta Medal

Sergio Melta Medall

Sergio Melta Medal
Sergio Melta Medal

Sergio Melta Medal

Sergio Melta Medal
Sergio Melta Medal

Segio Melta Medal

20

26

32
27
37
21
29
28

18

20

25
35
22
22

20

29

46
30

20

29
26
34

22

22
22
22
22
22
22

18

18

18
18
18
18

18

26

26
26

22

22
22
22
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FIRST DIVISION
Player Of The Year (cont.)

MEDALLISTS BY CLUB MULTIPLE MEDALLISTS

o

Richie Alagich
Simon Catanzaro
Bradley Armour
Geoff Booth
Nicholas Orr
Allan Welsh

White City Woodville / Beograd Woodville
Croydon / Polonia

Raiders / Croatia

Campbelitown City

Adelaide Blue Eagles / ED Azzurri
Adelaide Olympic / Olympians
Cumberland United

Enfield City / Victoria

MetroStars

Salisbury United

USC Lion

WT Birkalla

Adelaide City / Juventus
Adelaide Comets

Modbury

Hellas

Burnside Budapest

Para Hills

Playford / Elizabeth City

NNNNWW
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2004,
2005,
1992,
1974,
2007,
2016,

2009, 2010
2007, 2008
2002
1977
2012
2018



FIRST DIVISION

Golden Boot

YEAR TOP GOALSCORER | CLUB

1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
19562
1953
1954
19565
1956
1957

1958

19569
1960
1961
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965

1966

1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973

Malcolm Dunbar
Malcolm Dunbar
D.Pozza

H.Zoerner
R.Berriman
J.McGovern
George Topperwein
George Topperwein
A.Zielonka

J.Kerr

Malcolm Dunbar
A.Kitaz

A Kitaz

H.Welk

C.Welker

Alex Beattie
E.Dankowski

Les Matisczak
E.Donnelly
H.Jones
C.Welker
W.Slager
W.Slager

Les Matisczak
[.Monan

Nick Pantelis
U.Joschke

Anthony Batchelor
Anthony Batchelor
Anthony Batchelor
Anthony Batchelor
Nick Pantelis

William Waddelow
Nick Pantelis

Cumberland Utd
Cumberland Utd
Cumberland Utd
Port Adelaide
Birkalla Rovers
Sturt

Sturt

Sturt

Woodside

Port Adelaide
Prospect

Viytis

Juventus
Juventus
Budapest

USC Lion
Victoria

Budapest

USC Lion

Birkalla Rovers (A)
Croatia (SL)
Orange

Croatia
Budapest

USC Lion

Hellas
Hellas

Hellas
Hellas
Hellas
Hellas
Hellas
Beograd
Hellas

40
24
15
26
27
27
26
28
23
16
22
34
20
35
17

23

17
32
36
23
21
16
22
22

19

18
19
20
20
17
15
16

SOUTH AUSTRALIAN FOOTBALL HONOURS | 11

1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981

1982

1983

1984
1985

1986

1987
1988
1989

1990

1991

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

1999

2000
2001
2002

John Kosmina
Joe Serdfini
David Leane
John Kamleitner
Joe Serdfini
Milan Opacic
H.Bell

Wally Bojczuk

Wally Bojczuk
Joe Mullen

Gary Price
Dusan Rusmir

Adrian Santrac
Pat Devita

Marcel Barendregt
Peter Rankin

C.Stewart
Mariusz Niewiadomski
Alby Kidd

Eddie Briscoe
John Christopoulos

Jeff Tyson
Bryn Acton

Jeff Tyson

Jeff Tyson

Jeff Tyson
Steve Maxwell
Michael Brooks
Louis Rodrigues
Jason Trimboli

Larry Piscioneri
Jason Trimboli

Michael Brooks
Michael Brooks
Michael Brooks

YEAR TOP GOALSCORER | CLUB

Polonia

Juventus
Juventus
Beograd
ED Azzuri
Beograd
Para Hills
ED Azzuri

ED Azzurmi
Para Hills

Croatia
Beograd

Beograd
ED Azzuri

Campbelitown City
Croatia

USC Lion
Polonia
Hellas

WT Birkalla
Polonia

Salisbury United
Salisbury United

Azzurri

Adelaide Blue Eagles
Adelaide Blue Eagles
Port Lion

White City

Raiders

WT Birkalla

Campbelitown City
WT Blrkalla

Adelaide Blue Eagles
Adelaide Blue Eagles

Adelaide Blue Eagles

13
14
16
14
14
11
12
19

13

12

11
12

13

16
16
18

14

16

13
13
12
15
25
17
19

14

27
30
32
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FIRST DIVISION

Golden Booft (cont.)

YEAR TOP GOALSCORER | CLUB

Raiders

2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

MULTIPLE GOLDEN BOOTS

NNNNNDNNNNOWWWWEEDRDMNO

Jason Trimboli
Jason Trimboli
Damian Mori
Damian Mori
Damian Mori
Damian Mori

Jason Trimboli
Jason Trimboli
Michael Matricciani
Kym Harris

Michael Matricciani
Lioyd Owusu

Perry Mitis

Michael Matricciani
Anthony Costa
Anthony Costa
Christian Esposito
Christos Pounendis

Jason Trimboli
Anthony Batchelor
Damian Mori
Michael Brooks

Jeff Tyson

Malcolm Dunbar
Michael Matricciani
Nick Pantelis
George Topperwein
A Kitaz

Anthony Costa
C.Welker

Joe Serdfini

Les Matisczak

Wally Bojczuk

Raiders
Adelaide City
Adelaide City
Adelaide City
Adelaide City
Campbelitown City
Campbelitown City

MetroStars
Adelaide Blue Eagles
MetroStars
White City
MetroStars

Campbelitown City
Adelaide City
Adelaide City
MetroStars

Adelaide Olympic

1998,
1967,
2005,
1996,
1991,
1943,
2011,
1966,
1949,
1954,
2016,
1957,
1975,
1959,
1981,

1999,
1968,
2006,
2000,
1992,
1944,
2012,
1971,
1950
1955
2017
1961
1978
1964
1982

2003, 2004,
1969, 1970
2007, 2008
2001, 2002
1993
1953
2015
1973

26
22
22
13
13
15
22
12
18
12
12
19
25
22
18
20
18
19

2009, 2010



FIRST DIVISION
Coach Of The Year

YEAR COACH

1979
1980
1981

1982-

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

Denis Harlow
lan Sims
Frank Schaper

Not Awarded

Chris Manolev
Joe Larecki
Zoran Karadzic
Neil Bonner
Charlie Villani
Charlie Villani
Mike Barneft
Phil Scardigno
Milan Ivanovic
Michael Petrillo
Dragan Sipka
Rocky Aloisi
Damian Mori
Damian Mori
Damian Mori
Carl Maynard
John Duthie
David Terminello
Aldo Maricic
Mark Brazzale
Michael Brooks
Ivan Karlovic
Steve De Giovanniello
Damian Mori
Damian Mori
Joe Mullen
Joe Mullen

Cumberland Utd
Beograd
Azzurri

Salisbury United

Port Adelaide Lion
Adelaide Blue Eagles
Salisbury United

WT Birkalla

WT Birkalla

Port Adelaide Lion
Croydon

White City Woodville
Raiders

Adelaide Blue Eagles
White City Woodville
Adelaide City
Adelaide City
Adelaide City
Adelaide Galaxy
Raiders

MetroStars

Western Strikers
Croydon
Cumberland United
MetroStars

WT Birkalla

Adelaide City
Adelaide City
Campbelitown City
Campbelltown City
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FIRST DIVISION

Reserves Champions Under 18 Champions

YEAR CHAMPIONS

1992 ED Azzurri

1993 Adelaide Blue Eagles
1994 Adelaide Blue Eagles
1995 Port Lion

1996 Campbelitown City
1997 Adelaide Blue Eagles
1998 Campbelitown City
1999 White City

2000 Adelaide Blue Eagles
2001 Campbelitown City
2002 Playford City

2003 White City

2004 Modbury

2005 Adelaide City

2006 White City

2007 Adelaide City

2008 MetroStars

2009 MetroStars

2010 Adelaide City

2011 Adelaide Blue Eagles
2012 Adelaide City

2013 Adelaide City

2014 Croydon

2015 Pirates

2016 WT Birkalla

2017 Para Hills

2018 West Adelaide

2019 SANTC

YEAR CHAMPIONS
1993 Croydon

1994 WT Birkalla

1995 SA Sports Institute
1996 White City

1997 SA Sports Institute
1998 SA Sports Institute
1999 SA Sports Institute
2000 Campbelitown City
2001 Raiders

2002 SA Sports Institute
2003 Enfield City

2004 Raiders

2005 Adelaide City
2006 SA Sports Institute
2007 Adelaide City
2008 MetroStars

2009 Adelaide City
2010 Adelaide City
2011 MetroStars

2012 Adelaide City
2013 Adelaide Blue Eagles
2014 MetroStars

2015 Croydon

2016 MetroStars

2017 Adelaide United
2018 Adelaide Comets
2019 Adelaide United
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FIRST DIVISION

Reserves Player Of The Year Under 18 Player Of The Year
YEAR RECEIPIENT YEAR  RECEIPIENT
1995  Frank Sergi Croydon 1995  John Manca White City Woodville
1996  Danny Vidakovic SA Sports Institute 1996 J. Udagawa Campbelitown City
1997  Elias Demourizidis SA Sports Institute 1997 Adam Giancaspro Port Adelaide Lion
1998 Romeo Lauriello White City Woodville 1998 Wade Mango Adelaide Blue Eagles
1999  Josh Hilditch Adelaide Blue Eagles Harry Tsentidis Port Adelaide Lion
1999 Tony Vell Raid
2000 Fred Agius SA Sports Institute ony vello aiaers
2001  Michele Lastella SA Sports Instiftute 2LLL  Deno Belible el
2002  Domenic Musolino Adelaide City o001 Domenic Musolino Adelaide City
. . Tek Seng Lim Croydon
2003 Adam Mehicic Raiders 2002 Scott Window Playford City
2004 Pasquale Barbaro SA Sports Institute Marc Burrows Raiders
2005 Rocco Fimmano Adelaide City 2003 Pasquale Barbaro Adelaide City
2006 Rocco Visconte SA Sports Institute 2004 Mason Somerville Modbury
2007 Gjaneto Babaj Campbelitown City 2005 Scoftt Gray Adelaide Hills
2008 John Mastropaolo Adelaide City 2006 Andrew Ciarla MetroStars
2009 Ben DeBono Para Hills Patrick Deruvo Adelaide City
2010  Michael Marchi Adelaide City 2007 Francesco Monterosso  MetroStars
, Andrew Orphanou MetroStars
2011  Stefan Barletta Adelaide Blue Eagles ,
2008 Ben DeBono Para Hills
2012 Dylan Smith FFSA NTC , .
John Mavromatis Adelaide Galaxy
2013 Anthony Nasone Western Strikers
2009 Jackson Groves MetroStars
2014  Costa Zacharopoulos South Adelaide o )
2010  Luigi Camarelli MetroStars
2015 Aladin Irabona Croydon )
2011  Joshua De Souza Adelaide Galaxy
2016 Osman Fofana West Adelaide ,
2012 Samed Altundag Adelaide Blue Eagles
2017  Michael Mangafakis WT Birkalla _
o Anthony Francesca Adelaide Blue Eagles
2018  Benjamin Head MetroStars 2013  Michael Mangafakis Croydon
2019 Brandon Centofanti Campbelitown City Benjamin Eustance-Smith  Adelaide City
Peter Kafsambis Croydon 2014  Linus Johnston MetroStars
2015  Luke Uzzell WT Birkalla
2016 Matthew Sikand West Adelaide
2017  Tyson Herraman Para Hills
2018  Asad Kasumovic West Adelaide

2019  Awal Dut Adelaide City




SECOND DIVISION

1912-1924
1927-1928
1929-1991
1992-2005
2006-2012
2013-2015
2016-

Second Division

Adelaide & Suburban League
Second Division

State League

Premier League

State League

State League One
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SECOND DIVISION

Champions

YEAR CHAMPION CHAMPION
1912 Port Adelaide 1956  Port Adelaide 1992  Olympians
1913 Locos 1957  Victoria 1993 C.D. Apac
1914 North Adelaide 1958  Edinburgh 1994  White City Woodville
]]?;253' No Competitions 1959  Crodatia 1995  Olympians
1924 Adelaide Utd 1960  Birkalla Rovers 1996  W.T. Birkalla
]]%2257' No Competitions 1961  Austria 1997  Cumberland Utd
1928 S.A. Railways 1962  Enfield City 1998  Modbury
1929  West United 1963  Birkalla Rovers 1999  Adelaide Cty
1930 Lancashire 1964  U.S.C. Lion 2000 Olympic FC
1931 Ascot Park 1965  Polonia 2001  W.T. Birkalla
1932 Sturt 1966  Birkalla Rovers 2002 Croydon
1933 Port Thistle 1967 Beograd 2003 Campbelitown City
1934 S.A. Railways 1968  Burnside Budapest 2004  Playford City
1935 Birkalla Rovers 1969  Port Adelaide 2005 Adelaide Galaxy
1936  South Adelaide 1970  Elizabeth City 2006  Para Hills
1937  Ofiose 1971  Beograd Woodville 2007  Croydon
1938  Park Albion 1972  Croatia 2008  Adelaide Hills
1939 Port Adelaide 1973  Campbelltown City 2009 Cumberland Utd
1940 Prospect Utd 1974  Elizabeth City 2010  Croydon
112?3' No Compeititions 1975  Croatia 2011 Enfield City
1944 Park Albion 1976  Para Hills 2012  Para Hills
1945 Kingswood 1977  Noarlunga Utd 2013  West Adelaide
1946 Juventus 1978  Campbelltown City 2014 Pirates
1947 South Adelaide 1979  Port Adelaide 2015  Adelaide United
1948 Port Thistle 1980  Noarlunga Utd 2016  Cumberland Utd
1949 Juventus 1981  W.T. Birkalla 2017  Sturt Lions
1950  Woodside 1982  West Adelaide 2018  Raiders
1951 Prospect Utd 1983  Salisbury Utd 2019  Cumberland United
1952 Budapest 1984  Cumberland Utd
1953  Wtis 1985  Modbury
1954 U.S.C. Lion 1986  Cumberland Utd

1955

Beograd 1987  Adelaide City
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SECOND DIVISION

Minor Premiers

YEAR  MINOR PREMIER
1992 Olympians

1993 Campbelitown City
1994 White City Woodville
1995 Para Hills

1996 WT Birkalla

1997  Cumberland Utd
1998 Modbury

1999  Adelaide City

2000 Olympic FC

2001 WT Birkalla

2002 Croydon

2003 Campbelitown City
2004 Playford

2005  Adelaide Galaxy
2006  (First Past Post)

2007  (First Past Post)

2008  Adelaide Hills

2009  Adelaide Cobras
2010 Modbury

2011 Adelaide Comets
2012 (First Past Post)

2013 (First Past Post)

2014 Pirates

2015  (First Past Post)

2016  Cumberlond Utd
2017  South Adelaide
2018  Adelaide Blue Eagles
2019 Modbury




SECOND DIVISION
Player Of The Year

YEAR  RECEIPIENT

1975
1976
1977

1978

1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002

2003

2004
2005
2006

Roy Burdett
Louis Hutchinson
Terry Wetton

Geoff Booth

Rab Jones
John Foy
Martin Joy
Chris Miller
Aldo Raponi
Tom Middleton
Mike Balll

Glen Whapplington
Jimmy Hughes
Gordon Costello
Angie DiTroia

David Dickinson
Steve Papadopoulos
Nathan Day
Richard Alagich
Andy Thomson
Sam Barbaro
Lemmy Vatsilas
Lemmy Vatsilas
Craig Woods

Rick Cerracchio
John Christopoulos
Rick Cerracchio
Mark Mulady

Fraser Keegan
Tony Scalzi

Mark Mulady
Joe Lagana
Shane Pearce

Modbury
Salisbury Utd
Birkalla Rovers

Campbelltown /
Budapest

W.T.Birkalla
Noarlunga Utd
W.T.Birkalla
Adelaide City
Blackwood
Brighton City
Seaford
Noarlunga Utd
Elizabeth City
Seaford
Adelaide Omonia
Seaford
Olympians
Enfield City

Port Adelaide
C.D.Apac
W.T.Birkalla

Port Pirie

Port Pirie City
Enfield City
Northern Demons
Port Pirie City
Northern Demons
Enfield City

Adelaide Hills
Campbelitown City

Para Hills
Croydon
Enfield City
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2007
2008
2009

2010
2011

2012

2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

YEAR  RECEIPIENT

Colin Alagich
Ryan Moore
Branko Milosevic

David Crowl
Carl Robinson

Johnny Mavromatis

James Skeffington
Matthew Marchioro
Michael Keens

Steven Grelli
James Skeffington
Jace Cummins
Jace Cummins
Adriano Pellegrino
Hamish McCabe
Akira Kobaishi

Pirates
Adelaide Comets
Adelaide Olympic

Modbury
West Adelaide

Pirates

Pirates
Para Hills
White City

Northern Demons
Pirates

Cumberlaond Utd
Cumberland Utd
Western Strikers
Adelaide Blue Eagles
Sturt Lions




20 | SOUTH AUSTRALIAN FOOTBALL HONOURS

SECOND DIVISION

Golden Boot

Not awarded pre 2013.

YEAR  TOP GOALSCORER CLUB

2013  Andrew Kaine Salisbury United
2014  Charlie Bowman Modbury Jets
2015  Doni Pollock Adelaide United
2016  Kyle Markham Cove FC
2017  Adam Thurston South Adelaide
2018  Shaun McGreevy Modbury Jets
2019 Shaun McGreevy Modbury Jets
Joshua Farrell Modbury Jets

Coach Of The Year

Not awarded pre 2003.

YEAR COACH

2003  Aldo Maricic South Adelaide
2004 Ivan Zafran Playford City
2005 John Manca Pirates
2006 Rob DiTroia Para Hills
2007  Paul Shillabeer Croydon
2008  Charlie Villani Western Strikers
2009  Neil Young Cumberland United
2010 Emir Tarabar Croydon

Earl Pudler Modbury Jets
2011 Derek Hall Pirates
2012  Simon Catanzaro Para Hills
2013  Steve Kitchin South Adelaide
2014  Derek Hall Pirates
2015  Billy Graves Cumberland United
2016  Chris Goddard Sturt Lions
2017  Brenton Hiemn Western Strikers
2018  Steve Kitchin Noarlunga United

2019  Jason Trimboli Modbury Jets

25
36
14
15
19

16
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SECOND DIVISION

Reserves Champions Under 18 Champions

YEAR CHAMPIONS
1992 Blackwood

1993 Campbelitown City
1994 Plympton

1995 Adelaide Hills
1996 WT Birkalla

1997 Croydon

1998 Modbury

1999 Enfield

2000 Para Hills

2001 Para Hills

2002 Cumberland Utd
2003 South Adelaide
2004 Northern Demons
2005 Pirates

2006 Playford City
2007 Croydon

2008 Pirates

2009 Cumberland Utd
2010 Modbury

2011 Adelaide Comets
2012 Para Hills

2013 Adelaide Olympic
2014 Pirates

2015 SANTC

2016 Salisbury Utd
2017 Western Strikers
2018 Modbury

2019 Modbury

YEAR CHAMPIONS
1993 CD Apac

1994 White City

1995 Para Hills

1996 WT Birkalla

1997 Adelaide Hills
1998 Modbury

1999 Salisbury United
2000 Salisbury United
2001 WT Birkalla

2002 Noarlunga United
2003 Campbelitown City
2004 Pirates

2005 Pirates

2006 Croydon

2007 Western Strikers
2008 Western Strikers
2009 Pirates

2010 Pirates

2011 Adelaide Olympic
2012 Playford City
2013 Modbury

2014 Modbury

2015 Adelaide United
2016 Para Hills

2017 Cove

2018 Raiders

2019 Modbury
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SECOND DIVISION

Reserves Player Of The Year

YEAR
1995
1996
1997

1998

1999

2000

2001
2002
2003

2004

2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

2017

2018
2019

RECEIPIENT
Romeo Lauriello
James Gallagher
Paolo Paris

Ross Fedele
David Foy
John Sergi

Steve Maione

James Costa
Lucas Zelka
Lucky Paicos

Brenton Agars
Arthur Floros
Genichi Shiroto

James Fallon
Peter McDermott

llias Hatzidavid

Yaser Mahmoud
Christian Sloniec
Sanjin Julardzija

Ben McLoughlin

Dion Stamatelopoulos
Salvatore Monteleone
Shaun Clarke
Procopis Loizides
Nigel Young

Omar Hassan

Darryl Harvey

Jayden Upton
Anthony Scriva

Ryan Wood
Domenic Tripodi

CLUB

Enfield City
Adelaide Hills
Seaford

Modbury
Noarlunga United
Western Strikers

MetroStars

Enfield City
Adelaide Olympic
Adelaide Olympic

Para Hills
Adelaide Cobras
Campbelitown City

Playford City
Para Hills

Adelaide Galaxy
Enfield City
Croydon

Western Strikers
Pirates

Adelaide Olympic
Enfield City
Playford

Adelaide Olympic
Northern Demons
Adelaide Olympic
Adelaide Hills

Port Adelaide
Western Strikers

Cumberlond United
WT Birkalla

Under 18 Player Of The Year

YEAR
1995
1996
1997
1998

1999
2000
2001

2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

2017

2018
2019

RECEIPIENT
Darryl Harvey
Paolo Paris

Kon Economou
Scoft Price

Paul Edmondson
Jonathon Gomez

Jindou Lee

Kosta Dimopoulos
Peter McDermott

Matt Fitton

Michael Russo
Jonathon Valesquez
Anthony Matteo
Patrick Keane
Frank Marafiofi
Nicholas Bowie
Jordan Watson
Brandon Pirone
Jonathan Rideout
Nathan Cheetham
Jay Park

Andre Machochi
Peter Capurso
Brandon Scaffidi

Moriba Loua
Nick Rhodes

James Levett
Cameron Gardner

CLUB

Adelaide Hills
Seaford
Plympton
Noarlunga United

Port Pirie City
Adelaide Hills

Enfield City

Western Strikers
Para Hills

Croydon

Western Strikers
Playford City
Pirates

Northern Demons
Croydon

Pirates

South Adelaide
Modbury Jets
Cumberland United
Modbury Jets
Adelaide Olympic
Salisbury United
Northern Demons
Salisbury United

Adelaide Victory
White City

Modbury Jets
Seaford




THIRD DIVISION

1929-1956
1957-1960
1961-1978
1979-1982
2006-2012
2016-

Third Division
Meftropolitan League
Third Division
Meftropolitan League
State League

State League Two
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THIRD DIVISION

Champions
YEAR  CHAMPION
1929  North Utd 1980
1930  Unley Utd 1981
1931 Cheltenham 1982
1932 Largs Athletic 1983
]]9 93 530_ No Competition ]2%%%
1951 Budapest 2006
1952 Polonia 2007
1953  U.S.C. Lion 2008
1954 Orange 2009
1955 Salisbury Utd 2010
1956  Victoria 2011
1957 Orange 2012
1958 Austria 22%]]35
1959 Olympic 2016
1960  Victoria 2017
1961 Eastern Districts 2018
1962 Sturt 2019
1963 (unknown)
1964 Windsor Athletic
1965  South Adeloide
1966 Campbelitown City
1967 Para Hills
1968 Wakefield Wanderers
1969 Taperoo
1970  South Adelcide
1971 Campbelitown City
1972 Munno Para Apac
1973 Modbury
1974 Don Largs Utd
1975 Windsor Athletic
1976 Salisbury Utd
1977 Orange Sturt
1978  Adelaide City
1979  West Adelaide

Orange Sturt
Adelaide Asteras
Blackwood
Windsor Melita

No Competition

Adelaide Cobras
Adelaide Comets
Salisbury United
Enfield City
Playford City
Salisbury United
West Adelaide

No Competition

Noarlunga United
Seaford
Adelaide Victory
Adelaide Hills

CHAMPION



THIRD DIVISION

Minor Premiers

YEAR  MINOR PREMIER
2008 Salisbury United
2009  Enfield City
2010 Noarlunga United
2011 Salisbury United
2012 First Past Post
22%]1%' No Competition
2016 First Past Post
2017 Seaford
2018 Playford City
2019  Adelaide Hills
Player Of The Year
2006  Con Karittevlis
2007  Andrew Skinner
2008  Shane Pearce
2009  Russell Waller
Paolo Paris
2010  Giuseppe Zotti
Nicholas Dawes
2011  Aaron Westervelt
2012  Charlie Bowman
22%]1%' No Competition
2016  Daniel Stavrakis
2017  Daniel Solari
2018  Zachary Halliday

2019

Mateusz Marczuk

Adelaide Cobras
Noarlunga United
Salisbury United
Enfield City

Noarlunga United
Playford
South Adelaide

West Adelaide
Adelaide Hills

Seaford

Eastern United
Playford

Northern Demons
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THIRD DIVISION
Golden Boot

Not awarded pre 2016.

YEAR TOP GOALSCORER CLUB

2016  Armstrong Gaye Gawler
2017  Sanijin Julardzija Fulham United 24
2018  George Katsigiannis Adelaide Victory 27

2019 Gawler

Iradi Baragomwa

Coach Of The Year

Not awarded pre 2006.

YEAR COACH

2006  Doug Paterson Adelaide Comets
2007  Lou Ricciuto Toros

2008  Angelo Giannitto NAB

2009 Ben Dale Seaford

2070  Brenton Hien Noarlunga United
2011  Steve Kitchin South Adelaide
2012  Doug Paterson Adelaide Hills
22%]]3;.; No Competition

2016  Steve Kitchin Noarlunga United
2017  Milan Ivanovic Adelaide University
2018  Ben Moore Playford

2019  Craig Leith Adelaide Hills




SOUTH AUSTRALIAN FOOTBALL HONOURS | 27

THIRD DIVISION

Reserves Champions Under 18 Champions

YEAR CHAMPIONS
2006 Adelaide Cobras
2007 Noarlunga United
2008 Salisbury United

YEAR CHAMPIONS
2006 Adelaide Cobras
2007 Adelaide Comets
2008 Salisbury United

2009 N.A.B. 2009 Northern Demons
2010 Noarlunga United 2010 N.A.B.
2011 West Adelaide 2011 West Adelaide

2012 Western Toros
2013-2015 No Competition

2016 Gawler

2017 Fulham Utd

2018 Adelaide Victory

2019 Cove FC

2012 Noarlunga United
2013-2015 No Competition
2016 Adelaide Cobras
2017 Playford City
2018 Adelaide Hills
2019 Adelaide Hills
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Reserves Player Of The Year

YEAR  RECEIPIENT

2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2016

2017

2018
2019

Antonio Casimiro
Nicholas Moustrides
Rocky Codispofi
Peter Veloudos
Adam Wilson

Costi Tsakiridis
Bruno Calabrese
Steven Reed

Anthony Spadaveccia
Mark Talladira

Oscar Maddison-Harris
Bevan Henderson

Adelaide Cobras
Toros

NAB

West Adelaide
Northern Demons

West Adelaide
NAB
Seaford

Eastern United
Fulham United

Adelaide Cobras
Northern Demons

Under 18 Player Of The Year

YEAR  RECEIPIENT

2006
2007
2008

2009

2010
2011
2012
2016
2017
2018
2019

Alor Bulabek
Craig Evans
lorahim Abdirahman

Mohammed Nazari
Benjamin Ebert

Benjamin Ebert

Adrian Parella

Scoftt Robinson
Pasifigueb Niyongable
Kirill Gretchko

Bailey Biedenweg
Jiela Ajak

Adelaide Cobras
Seaford

Toros

Enfield City
Noarlunga United

Noarlunga United
NAB

Noarlunga United
Gawler

Eastern United
Northern Demons
Gawler



FEDERATION CUP
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FEDERATION CUP

winners

YEAR CHAMPION COMPETITION NAME YEAR

1907  Cambridge
1908  Hindmarsh
1909  Hindmarsh
1910 Cambridge
1911 Cambridge
1912  Adelaide
1913  Adelaide
1914  Adelaide
1915  Hindmarsh
1916-18 NO COMPETITION
1919 Sturt
1920  Cheltenham
1921  South Adelcide
1922  Cheltenham
1923  Prospect United
1924  Holdens United
1925  West Torrens
1926  Port Adelaide
1927  West Torrens
1928  West Torrens
1929  West Torrens
1930  S.A. Railways
1931  Lancashire
1932  S.A. Railways
1933  Port Adelaide
1934 Port Thistle
1935  Kingswood
1936  Sturt
1937  Sturt
1938  Birkalla Rovers
1939  West Torrens
1940  West Torrens
1941 Sturt
1942  NO COMPETITION

Webb — Harris Cup

Webb — Harris Cup
Webb - Harris Cup
Webb — Harris Cup
Webb - Harris Cup
Cambridge Cup
Cambridge Cup
Cambridge Cup
Cambridge Cup

Cambridge Cup
Cambridge Cup
Cambridge Cup
Cambridge Cup
Cambridge Cup
Cambridge Cup
Cambridge Cup
Pelaco Cup
Pelaco Cup
Pelaco Cup
Pelaco Cup
Pelaco Cup
Pelaco Cup
Pelaco Cup
Pelaco Cup
Pelaco Cup
Pelaco Cup
Pelaco Cup
Pelaco Cup
Pelaco Cup
Pelaco Cup
Pelaco Cup
Pelaco Cup
Pelaco Cup

1943

1944
1945
1946
1947-49
1950
1951
1952
19563
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
19569
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978

CHAMPION

Northumberland &
Durham

Birkalla Rovers
Port Adelaide

West Torrens

NO COMPETITION
Birkalla Rovers
Birkalla Rovers
Polonia
Juventus
Polonia
Juventus

Lion

Juventus
Juventus
Juventus
Croatia

Victoria (A) / Lion (SL)

Croatia

Juventus

Hellas

Juventus

Polonia

Hellas

Polonia

Juventus

Juventus

Juventus

Juventus

Juventus

Croatia

Polonia

Adelaide Juventus

Croatia
Cumberland United

COMPETITION NAME
Pelaco Cup

Pelaco Cup
Pelaco Cup
Pelaco Cup

Pelaco Cup
Pelaco Cup
Pelaco Cup
Pelaco Cup
Pelaco Cup
Advertiser Cup
Advertiser Cup
Advertiser Cup
Advertiser Cup
Advertiser Cup
Advertiser Cup
Advertiser Cup
Jaxen Cup
Federation Cup
Federation Cup
Federation Cup
Federation Cup
Federation Cup
Federation Cup
Federation Cup
Federation Cup
Federation Cup
Federation Cup
Federation Cup
Wills Cup
Wills Cup
Wills Cup
Wills Cup
Federation Cup




SOUTH AUSTRALIAN FOOTBALL HONOURS | 31

FEDERATION CUP

Winners (cont.)

From 2014, the Federation Cup acts as the Qualifying spoft for the FFA Cup.

YEAR CHAMPION COMPETITION NAME YEAR CHAMPION COMPETITION NAME
1979  Port Adelaide Fedration Cup 2013 Adelaide City FFSA Cup
1980 Beograd Federation Cup 2014 Adelaide City Federation Cup
1981 E.D.Azzurri Federation Cup 2015 Croydon Federation Cup
1982  Croatia Federation Cup 2016 MetroStars Federation Cup
1983  Beograd Woodville PG.H. Cup 2017 MetroStars Federation Cup
1984  E.D.Azzurri PG.H. Cup 2018 Adelaide Comets Federation Cup
1985  Campbelltown City PG.H. Cup 2019 Adelaide Olympic Federation Cup
1986  E.D.Azzurri PG.H. Cup

1987  W.T.Birkalla PG.H. Cup

1988  Croatia PG.H. Cup

1989  Modbury PG.H. Cup

1990  Crodatia PG.H. Cup

1991  Croatia PG.H. Cup

1992  Croatia Federation Cup

1993  White City Woodville Federation Cup

1994  Campbelltown City Dairy Vale Cup

1995  Adelaide Blue Eagles Dairy Vale Cup

1996  White City Woodville Mutual Community Cup

1997  Adelaide Blue Eagles Mutual Community Cup

1998  Adelaide Blue Eagles Mutual Community Cup

1999  West Adelaide West End Cup

2000 Croydon West End Cup

2001  Playford City West End Cup

2002 Adelaide Galaxy West End Cup

2003  Raiders Federation Cup

2004  MetroStars Federation Cup

2005 White City Coopers Cup

2006  Adelaide City Ade"’;‘ggAUgLid FC/

2007  Adelaide City FFSA Best Cup

2008  MetroStars FFSA Cup

2009 Cumberland United FFSA Cup

2010  Adelaide Blue Eagles FFSA Cup

2011  Western Strikers FFSA Cup

2012  MetroStars FFSA Cup
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FEDERATION CUP

Winners (cont.)

NUMBER OF CUP TITLES BY CLUB

17 Adelaide City / Juventus

13 West Torrens / WT Birkalla / Birkalla / Adelaide Galaxy
10 Raiders / Croatia

Adelaide Blue Eagles / ED Azzurri
Croydon / Polonia

Port Adelaide / USC Lion / Port Thistle
MetroStars

White City / Beograd

Sturt*

Hindmarsh*

Cambridge*

Adelaide*

Cheltenham*

West Adelaide / Hellas

SA Railways*

Cumberland Utd
Campbelitown City

South Adelaide*

Prospect*

Holdens Utd*

Lancashire*

Kingswood*

Northumberland & Durham*
Victoria *

Modbury

Playford City

Adelaide Comets

Western Strikers

Adelaide Olympic

—_— = = a0 2 a1 = NN WLOLWWRSEDNNOON NN

*defunct
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FEDERATION CUP

Reserves Winners

The following are the winners of the knockout competition now known as the Reserves Federation Cup.

SA Sports Institute
Salisbury United
Western Strikers
Croydon

2002  Adelaide City

2003  White City

2004  Pirates

2005 SA Sports Institute
2006  Campbelitown City
2007  Adelaide City

2008  Western Strikers

2009  Adelcide Galaxy
2010  Adelaide Blue Eagles
2011 Salisbury United

2012 MetroStars

2013 Para Hills

2014  Adelaide Blue Eagles

YEAR CHAMPION YEAR CHAMPION
1993 Adelaide Blue Eagles 2015 Para Hils NUMBER CUP TITLES PER CLUB
1994 Modbury 2016 Campbelitown City 4 Adelaide Blue Eagles
1995 WT Birkalla 2017  WT Birkalla 3 Adelaide City
1996  Adelaide Blue Eagles 2018  Adelaide City 2 gomﬁlﬁe'”own City
, , arda Hilis
1997 White City | 2019  Croydon o Modbury
1998 Campbelitown City 2 WT Birkalla / Adelaide Galaxy
1999 Cumberland Utd 2 White City
) 1 MetroStars
2000 Para Hills 1 Cumberland Utd
2001 Modbury 1 Pirates
1
1
1
1
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FEDERATION CUP
Under 18 Winners

The following are the winners of the knockout competition now known as the Under 18 Federation Cup.

YEAR  CHAMPION

1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992

Juventus
Juventus
Budapest
Edinburgh
Birkalla

Polonia
Juventus
Croatia

Hellas

Polonia

Hellas

Enfield Victoria
Juventus
Enfield Victoria
Don United
Elizabeth City
USC Lion
Westfield Apac
Polonia

Port Adelaide
Westfield Apac
WT Birkalla

ED Azzurri
Elizabeth City
Polonia
Blackwood
Para Hills
Croatia
Croatia
Cumberland Utd
Modbury
Elizabeth City

1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

CHAMPION

Campbelltown City
WT Birkalla

Croydon
Campbelitown City
Port Lion

Croydon

Croydon

Adelaide City

Port Lion
Campbelitown City
Adelaide City
Adelaide Galaxy
MetroStars

White Clty
Campbelitown City
Croydon

MetroStars

West Adelaide
MetroStars
MetroStars
Adelaide City

West Adelaide
MetroStars

West Adelaide

Para Hills
MetroStars
MetroStars

NUMBER CUP TITLES PER CLUB

—_ — S S NN WWDRANDNDNOINN D

Croydon / Polonia

Adelaide City / Juventus
MetroStars

West Adelaide / Hellas
Campbelltown City

Port Adelaide / Port Lion / USC
WT Birkalla / Adelaide Galaxy
Raiders / Croatia

Playford / Elizabeth City
Enfield Victoria

Westfield Apac (now Salisbury Utd)
Para Hills

Blue Eagles / ED Azzurri

Don United

Budapest

Edinburgh

Cumberland Utd

Blackwood

White Clty

Modbury



OTHER COMPETITIONS & AWARDS
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PRESEASON CUP

Champions
YEAR  CHAMPION
1953 Budapest
1954 Budapest
1955 Juventus
1956 Juventus
1957 Budapest
1958  Juventus
1959 Juventus
1960  Juventus
1961 Croatia
1962  Juventus (SL) / Austria (A)
1963 Budapest
1964 Hellas
1965  USC Lion
1966 Polonia
1967 Juventus
1968 Hellas
1969 Enfield Victoria
1970 Hellas
1971 Hellas
1972 Hellas
1973 Polonia
1974 Juventus
1975 Hellas
1976 Hellas
1977 Polonia
1978 Polonia
1979  West Adelaide
1980 Beograd
1981 Adelaide City
1982  West Adelaide
1983 ED Azzurri
1984 ED Azzurri
1985  Adelaide City

1986

Adelaide City

1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995

1999-
2000

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

2008-
2010

2006
2007

2008-
2010

2011
2012
2013-

Adelaide City
West Adelaide
Croatia

Crotia
Adelaide City
Adelaide Clty
West Adelaide
Adelaide City
Adelaide City

No Competition

WT Birkalla
Adelaide Galaxy
MetroStars
Raiders
MetroStars
Adelaide City
Raiders

No Competition

Adelaide City
Raiders

No Competition

MetroStars
Adelaide Comets
No Competition

CHAMPION



RISING STAR AWARD

Winners
YEAR  CHAMPION
2007 Dylan McGowan
2008 Joseph Costa
2009 Liam Wooding
2010 Jordan Spadavecchia
2011 Tomas Maricic
2012 Nick Munro
2013 Luigi DiTroia
2014 Stefan Cali
2015 Bailey Truscott
2016 Ryan Yates
2017  Hosine Bility
2018 Louis D'Arrigo
2019 Kerrin Stokes
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REFEREES

Referee Of The Year

1992  Tom McRoe
1993 Mike Ingham
1994 Mike Ingham
1995 Mike Parry

1996 Wayne Dade
1997 Barry Panella
1998 Barry Panella
1999  Matthew Cream
2000  Saom Hasic

2001 Craig Zeftter
2002  Craig Zeftter
2003  Sam Hasic
2004 Matthew Cream
2005 Wayne Dade
2006 David Alberton
2007 David Alberton
2008 Stuart Smith
2009  Craig Zetter
2010  Craig Zeftter
2011 Regis Queffelec
2012 Stephen Toth
2013 Daniel Goodwin
2014 David Alberton
2015 Daniel Elder
2016 Daniel Elder
2017 Daniel Elder
2018 Daniel Cook
2019 Daniel Cook
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Young Referee Of The Year

1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

Troy Thompson
Sam Hasic
Matthew Cream
Craig Zetter

Craig Zeftter

Craig Zetter

Matt Wenham

Paul Cetrangolo
Paul Cetrangolo
Nelson Galdamez
Daniel Lawrence
Peter Chapman
Peter Chapman
Peter Chapman
Daniel Goodwin / Stephen Toth
Curtis Wordsworth
Stephen Toth
Christian Verdicchio
Jarrod Muller

Rick Schneider
Maddison Kennedy
Daniel Cook

Daniel Cook

Nick Elagin
Jonathan Hunter
Henry Day
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JUNIOR PREMIER LEAGUE

Under 17A
YEAR CHAMPIONS
1993 West Adelaide
1994 Croydon
1995 West Adelaide
1996 Adelaide City
1997 Adelaide City
1998 West Adelaide
1999 Modbury
2000 Enfield City
2001 Playford City
2002 Para Hills
2003 Playford City
2004 Playford City
2005 Adelaide City
2006 Campbelitown City
2007 Adelaide City
2008 Adelaide City
2009 Modbury
2010 Adelaide City
2011 Para Hills
2012 MetroStars
2013 Enfield City
2014 Cumberland United
2015 MetroStars
2016 Para Hills
2017 FFSA NTC Boys
2018 FFSA NTC Boys
2019 FFSA NTC Boys

Under 1/B
YEAR CHAMPIONS
1993 Campbelitown City
1994 Adelaide Hills
1995 Port Adelaide Lion
1996 Port Adelaide Lion
1997 South Adelaide
1998 WT Birkalla
1999 Campbelitown City
2000 Adelaide Olympic
2001 White City Woodville
2002 Adelaide Olympic
2003 Cumberland United
2004 Croydon
2005 South Adelaide
2006 Noarlunga United
2007 Playford City
2008 WT Birkalla
2009 Adelaide Blue Eagles
2010 Western Strikers
2011 MetroStars
2012 Adelaide Olympic
2013 Adelaide Olympic
2014 Eastern United
2015 Croydon
2016 Para Hills
2017 Cumberland United
2018 Salisbury United
2019 Adelaide Victory

Under 17C
YEAR CHAMPIONS
1993 Port Adelaide Lion
1994 Olympians
1995 No Competition
1996 No Competition
1997 Campbelitown City
1998 No Competition
1999 South Adelaide
2000 No Competition
2001 No Competition
2002 Munno Para City
2003 Western Strikers
2004 Campbelitown City
2005 Western Strikers
2006 Playford City
2007 Raiders
2008 Salisbury United
2009 Western Toros
2010 Western Strikers
2011 Croydon
2012 Enfield City

2013-2018 No Competition
2019 Noarlunga United
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JUNIOR PREMIER LEAGUE

Under 16A
YEAR CHAMPIONS
1995 West Adelaide
1996-2003 No Competition
2004 South Adelaide
2005 Playford City
2006 Modbury
2007 Adelaide City
2008 E?];;Jegills / Cumberiand
2009 Para Hills
2010 Adelaide Blue Eagles
2011 Adelaide City
2012 Adelaide City
2013 Raiders
2014 Adelaide City
2015 Adelaide City
2016 Campbelitown City
2017 WT Birkalla
2018 WT Birkalla
2019 FFSA U15 Boys

Under 16B
YEAR CHAMPIONS
2009 Croydon
2010 Northern Demons
2011 White City
2012 Enfield City
2013 Gawler
2014 Playford City
2015 Noarlunga United
2016 Gawler
2017 Eastern United
2018 Eastern United
2019 West Adelaide

Under 16C
YEAR CHAMPIONS
2009 Seaford
2010 No Competition
2011 No Competition
2012 The Cove
2013 Noarlunga United
2014 Seaford
2015 No Competition
2016 No Competition
2017 The Cove
2018 Adelaide Olympic
2019 No Competition
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JUNIOR PREMIER LEAGUE

Under 15A
YEAR CHAMPIONS
1993 Adelaide City
1994 West Adelaide
1995 Adelaide City
1996 Salisbury United
1997 Adelaide City
1998 Adelaide City
1999 South Adelaide
2000 Campbellitown City
2001 Western Strikers
2002 MetroStars
2003 Para Hills
2004 Adelaide City
2005 Para Hills
2006 Croydon
2007 Para Hills
2008 Para Hills
2009 Modbury
2010 Campbelitown City
2011 Para Hills
2012 Croydon
2013 West Adelaide
2014 Raiders
2015 Adelaide City
2016 Adelaide Comets
2017 Raiders
2018 Adelaide Blue Eagles
2019 Adelaide City

Under 15B
YEAR CHAMPIONS
1993 CD Apac
1994 Port Adelaide Lion
1995 West Adelaide
1996 WT Birkalla
1997 Elizabeth City
1998 WT Birkalla
1999 Western Strikers
2000 Enfield City
2001 Salisbury Villa
2002 Adelaide City
2003 Adelaide Hills
2004 Pirates
2005 Western Strikers
2006 South Adelaide
2007 Western Toros
2008 Adelaide Hills
2009 WT Birkalla
2010 Playford City
2011 Adelaide Comets
2012 MetroStars
2013 Salisbury United
2014 Playford City
2015 Adelaide Blue Eagles
2016 WT Birkalla
2017 Fulham United
2018 Eastern United
2019 WT Birkalla

Under 156C
YEAR CHAMPIONS
1997 Elizabeth City
1998 No Competition
1999 No Competition
2000 No Competition
2001 No Competition
2002 Munno Para City
2003 No Competition
2004 No Competition
2005 WT Birkalla
2006 No Competition
2007 Adelaide Cobras
2008 SASI Girls
2009 Campbelitown City
2010 Salisbury United
2011 Pirates
2012 White City
2013 Playford City
2014 Eastern United
2015 Modbury
2016 Vipers FC
2017 Modbury Vista
2018 Northern Demons
2019 Mount Barker
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JUNIOR PREMIER LEAGUE

Under 14A
YEAR CHAMPIONS
1993 Adelaide City
1994 Adelaide City
1995 West Adelaide
1996 Adelaide City
1997 West Adelaide
1998 Adelaide City
1999 Adelaide City
2000 Para Hills
2001 Playford City
2002 Modbury
2003 Para Hills
2004 Para Hills
2005 Croydon
2006 Para Hills
2007 Adelaide City
2008 Adelaide City
2009 Adelaide City
2010 Campbelltown City
2011 Adelaide City
2012 West Adelaide
2013 Raiders
2014 West Adelaide
2015 Adelaide City
2016 MetroStars
2017 Adelaide City
2018 MetroStars
2019 Adelaide City

Under 14B
YEAR CHAMPIONS
1993 Adelaide City
1994 Adelaide City
1995 Raiders
1996 Woodville City
1997 Para Hills
1998 Modbury
1999 Salisbury United
2000 Elizabeth City
2001 Cumberland United
2002 Adelaide Blue Eagles
2003 MetroStars
2004 MetroStars
2005 Adelaide Blue Eagles
2006 Modbury
2007 Para Hills
2008 Para Hills
2009 Campbelitown City
2010 Salisbury United
2011 Seaford
2012 WT Birkalla
2013 MetroStars
2014 Playford City
2015 Campbelitown City
2016 Adelaide Comets
2017 Campbelitown City
2018 Modbury Vista
2019 Adelaide University

Under 14C

YEAR
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

CHAMPIONS
Cumberland United
Not Competition
Elizabeth City

Not Competition
Not Competition
Not Competition
Seaford

Croydon
Noarlunga United
Enfield City
Adelaide Comets
Western Toros
Adelaide Comets
Salisbury United
Enfield City
Seaford

Adelaide Cobras
Noarlunga United
Noarlunga United
Not Competition
Salisbury United
Fulham United
Modbury Vista
UniSA

Salisbury United
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JUNIOR PREMIER LEAGUE

Under 13A
YEAR CHAMPIONS
1993 Adelaide City
1994 Adelaide City
1995 Modbury
1996 Adelaide City
1997 Enfield City
1998 Para Hills
1999 Adelaide City
2000 Elizabeth City
2001 Para Hills
2002 Adelaide City
2003 Cumberland United
2004 Modbury
2005 South Adelaide
2006 Para Hills
2007 Adelaide City
2008 Adelaide Comets
2009 Campbelitown City
2010 Adelaide City
2011 West Adelaide
2012 Western Strikers
2013 WT Birkalla
2014 Cumberland United
2015 MetroStars
2016 Raiders
2017 MetroStars
2018 Adelaide City
2019 Raiders

Under 13B
YEAR CHAMPIONS
1993 Adelaide City
1994 Adelaide City
1995 Raiders
1996 Wooaville City
1997 Para Hills
1998 Modbury
1999 Salisbury United
2000 Elizabeth City
2001 Cumberland United
2002 Adelaide Blue Eagles
2003 MetroStars
2004 MetroStars
2005 Adelaide Blue Eagles
2006 Modbury
2007 Para Hills
2008 Para Hills
2009 Campbelitown City
2010 Salisbury United
2011 Seaford
2012 WT Birkalla
2013 MetroStars
2014 Playford City
2015 Campbelitown City
2016 Adelaide Comets
2017 Campbelltown City
2018 Modbury Vista
2019 Campbelitown City

Under 13C
YEAR CHAMPIONS
1995 Cumberland United
1996 Not Competition
1997 Elizabeth City
1998 Not Competition
1999 Not Competition
2000 Not Competition
2001 Seaford
2002 Croydon
2003 Noarlunga United
2004 Enfield City
2005 Adelaide Comets
2006 Western Toros
2007 Adelaide Comets
2008 Salisbury United
2009 Enfield City
2010 Seaford
2011 Adelaide Cobras
2012 Noarlunga United
2013 Noarlunga United
2014 Not Competition
2015 Salisbury United
2016 Fulham United
2017 Modbury Vista
2018 UniSA
2019 South Adelaide




JUNIOR PREMIER LEAGUE
Under 12A

NORTH CHAMPIONS
1999  West Adelaide

YEAR  SOUTH CHAMPIONS
1999  South Adelaide

U12A CHAMPIONS
2000  South Adelaide

2001  Adelaide Olympic
2002 Modbury

2003  Modbury

2004 Adelaide Olympic
2005  Para Hills

2006  Cumberland United

NORTH CHAMPIONS
2007  Adelaide City

2008  Para Hills

2009 Croydon

20710  Para Hills

2011 Para Hills

2012 Raiders

2013 Raiders

YEAR  SOUTH CHAMPIONS
2007  Adelaide Comets
2008  Noarlunga United
2009  WT Birkalla

2010 Cumberland United
20117  The Cove

2012  WT Birkalla

2013  WT Birkalla

BLUE CHAMPIONS
2014  Modbury
2015  Para Hills
2016  Para Hills

YEAR RED CHAMPIONS
2014  The Cove
2015  WT Birkalla

2016  Adelaide Hills

U12A CHAMPIONS
2017  Adelaide City

2018 Adelaide Comets
Adelaide Comets

2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

2014
2015

CENTRAL CHAMPIONS
Campbelitown City
Campbelitown City
Adelaide City
MetroStars
Adelaide City
Adelaide Comets

YELLOW CHAMPIONS
Raiders

White City Woodville
MetroStars



JUNIOR PREMIER LEAGUE

Under 12B
YEAR CHAMPIONS
2000 WT Birkalla
2001 Playford City / Raiders
2002 Playford City
2003 Croydon
2004 Mount Barker United
2005 Para Hills
2006 Raiders
2017 Croydon
2018 Para Hills
2019 Fulham United

Under 12C
YEAR CHAMPIONS
2002 Playford City
2003 Para Hills
2004 Adelaide Hills
2005 Munno Para City
2006 MetroStars
2017 Adelaide Victory
2018 Para Hills
2019 Adelaide Olympic




JUNIOR CUP

Under 17 Under 16 Under 15

YEAR CHAMPIONS
1993 WT Birkalla

1994 West Adelaide
1995 Campbelitown City
1996 West Adelaide
1997 Adelaide City

1998 West Adelaide
1999 South Adelaide
2000 Campbelitown City
2001 Salisbury Villa

2002 Playford City

2003 Para Hills

2004 Pirates

2005 Para Hills

2006 Croydon

2007 West Adelaide
2008 Adelaide City

2009 Modbury

2010 WT Birkalla

2011 Western Toros

2012 Adelaide City

2013 West Adelaide
2014 Raiders

2015 Campbelitown City
2016 Adelaide City

2017 Adelaide City

2018 Adelaide Blue Eagles
2019 Adelaide City

YEAR CHAMPIONS
1995 West Adelaide

N CHAMPIONS
1993 West Adelaide

1994 West Adelaide

1995 Adelaide City

1996 Adelaide City

1997 Campbelitown City
1998 Elizabeth City

1999 Salisbury United
2000 South Adelaide
2001 Playford City

2002 White City Woodville
2003 Playford City

2004 Croydon

2005 Cumberland United
2006 Adelaide City

2007 MetroStars

2008 Adelaide City

2009 Para Hills

2010 Adelaide City

2011 Para Hills

2012 Adelaide City

2013 Enfield City

2014 MetroStars

2015 Cumberland United
2016 Para Hills

2017 Raiders

2018 Campbelitown City
2019 Adelaide Victory

2004 South Adelaide
2005 Playford City
2006 Modbury

2007 Adelaide City
2008 Para Hills

2009 Adelaide City
2010 WT Birkalla

2011 Adelaide City
2012 Adelaide City
2013 Playford City
2014 WT Birkalla
2015 Adelaide City
2016 Para Hills

2017 West Adelaide
2018 Raiders

2017 Campbelitown City
2018 Modbury Vista
2019 MetroStars




JUNIOR CUP

Under 14
YEAR CHAMPIONS
1993 Salisbury United
1994 Adelaide City
1995 Salisbury United
1996 Campbelitown City
1997 Adelaide City
1998 Adelaide City
1999 Campbelitown City
2000 Western Strikers
2001 Playford City
2002 Modbury
2003 Playford City
2004 Playford City
2005 Croydon
2006 MetroStars
2007 Modbury
2008 Modbury
2009 Adelaide City
2010 Campbelitown City
2011 Adelaide Blue Eagles
2012 Para Hills
2013 Adelaide City
2014 Adelaide City
2015 Adelaide City
2016 MetroStars
2017 MetroStars
2018 Para Hills
2019 Adelaide City

Under 13
N CHAMPIONS
1993 Noarlunga United
1994 Campbellitown City
1995 Salisbury United
1996 Adelaide City
1997 Adelaide City
1998 Adelaide City
1999 South Adelaide
2000 Elizabeth City
2001 South Adelaide
2002 Playford City
2003 South Adelaide
2004 Cumberland United
2005 Para Hills
2006 Para Hills
2007 Adelaide City
2008 Adelaide Comets
2009 Campbelltown City
2010 Adelaide Blue Eagles
2011 West Adelaide
2012 Cumberland United
2013 South Adelaide
2014 Adelaide City
2015 MetroStars
2016 MetroStars
2017 MetroStars
2018 Adelaide City
2019 WT Birkalla

Under 12
YEAR CHAMPIONS
1994 Raiders
1995 Campbelitown City
1996 Seaford
1997 South Adelaide
1998 Adelaide City
1999 Adelaide City
2000 WT Birkalla
2001 Adelaide Olympic
2002 Playford City
2003 Modbury
2004 Mount Barker United
2005 South Adelaide
2006 Adelaide City
2007 Adelaide City
2008 Campbelltown City
2009 Adelaide Comets
2010 Adelaide City
2011 The Cove
2012 Adelaide City
2013 Raiders
2014 Raiders
2015 WT Birkalla
2016 Raiders
2017 WT Birkalla
2018 Sturt Lions
2019 Adelaide Comets







